

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS
FAYETTEVILLE DIVISION**

NORTHPORT HEALTH SERVICES OF ARKANSAS,
LLC, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES,
et al.,

Defendants.

Case No. 5:19-cv-05168-TLB

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE, ARKANSAS TRIAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL CONSUMER VOICE FOR QUALITY LONG-TERM CARE, AND
JUSTICE IN AGING AS AMICI CURIAE IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT OF THE GOVERNMENT'S CROSS-MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

BRIAN G. BROOKS (AR Bar 94209)
BRIAN G. BROOKS, ATTORNEY AT LAW, PLLC
P.O. Box 605
Greenbrier, Arkansas 72058
(501) 733-3457

MATTHEW W.H. WESSLER
(admitted *pro hac vice*)
GREGORY A. BECK (DC Bar 494479)
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1900 L Street, NW, Suite 312
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741
matt@guptawessler.com

November 1, 2019

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authoritiesiii

Introduction 1

Interest of amici curiae.....3

Background.....5

 A. The circumstances surrounding nursing homes render arbitration agreements uniquely vulnerable to abuse.....5

 B. These concerns have prompted the organized bar and arbitration providers alike to call for limits on forced arbitration contracts.6

 C. CMS’s rule addresses these concerns while honoring the policy of the FAA.8

Argument.....9

 I. *McMahon* establishes agencies’ authority to regulate arbitration under general rulemaking authority.....9

 II. *Epic Systems* does not contradict *McMahon*’s holding..... 11

 III. CMS acted well within its statutory authority when it conditioned a nursing home’s acceptance of Medicare and Medicaid funds on requirements promoting informed consent.....14

Conclusion18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Health Care Association v. Burwell,
217 F. Supp. 3d 921 (N.D. Miss. 2016) 6

American Hospital Association v. Schweiker,
721 F.2d 170 (7th Cir. 1983)15

Champion v. Shalala,
33 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 1994)15

Chrysler Corp. v. Brown,
441 U.S. 281 (1979)12

City of Arlington v. Federal Communications Commission,
569 U.S. 290 (2013)..... 10, 11, 16, 17

Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis,
138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) 2, 11, 12

Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. Waffle House, Inc.,
534 U.S. 279 (2002)13, 14

Groninger v. Davison,
364 F.2d 638 (8th Cir. 1966) 11

Henderson v. United States,
517 U.S. 654 (1996).....13

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,
473 U.S. 614 (1985).....13

Northport Health Services of Arkansas, LLC v. Posey,
930 F.3d 1027 (8th Cir. 2019) 6

Northport Health Services of Arkansas, LLC v. Posey,
2018 WL 3014808 (W.D. Ark. June 15, 2018)..... 6

Northport Health Services v. Community First Trust Co.,
2014 WL 217893 (W.D. Ark. Jan. 21, 2014)..... 6

Northport Health Services v. Medlock,
2014 WL 12843528 (W.D. Ark. May 30, 2014)..... 6

Northport Health Services v. Rutherford,
2009 WL 10673107 (W.D. Ark. Mar. 17, 2009)..... 6

Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. LTV Corp.,
496 U.S. 633 (1990) 16

Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon,
482 U.S. 220 (1987) *passim*

St. Louis Effort for AIDS v. Huff,
782 F.3d 1016 (8th Cir. 2015) 16

United States v. Mersky,
361 U.S. 431 (1960).....12

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988).....15

Statutes and Regulations

12 U.S.C. § 5518 16

15 U.S.C. § 78s(b)(2)17

15 U.S.C. § 78s(c).....17

15 U.S.C. §78o(o).....17

42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3(c)(1)(A)..... 14

42 U.S.C. § 1395i-3(d)(4)(B)..... 14

42 U.S.C. § 1396r(c)(1)(A) 14

42 U.S.C. § 1396r(d)(4)(B)14, 15

Reform of Requirements for Long-Term Care Facilities, 81 Fed. Reg. 68,688 (Oct. 4, 2016) 6, 7, 8, 15

Revision of Requirements for Long-Term Care Facilities: Arbitration Agreements, 84 Fed. Reg.
34,718 (July 18, 2019) 5, 8, 9, 12

Self-Regulatory Organizations, 57 Fed. Reg. 30,519 (July 9, 1992)..... 10

Other Authorities

ABA, Commission on Law and Aging, *Policy on LTC Facility Arbitration Agreements* (Feb. 16, 2009), <https://perma.cc/3AZX-TMBF> 6, 7

Barbara Black & Jill I. Gross, *Investor Protection Meets the Federal Arbitration Act*, 1 *Stan. J. Complex Litig.* 1 (2012) 10

CMS, *Nursing Home Data Compendium 2015 Edition* (2015), <https://perma.cc/LG66-SRRT> 5

Bernadette Bollas Genetin, *A New Framework for Resolving Conflicts Between Congressional Statutes and Federal Rules*, 51 *Emory L.J.* 677 (2002) 13

Matteo Godi, *Administrative Regulation of Arbitration*, 36 *Yale J. on Reg.* 853 (2019) 10, 16

Nathan Koppell, *Nursing Homes, in Bid to Cut Costs, Prod Patients to Forgo Lawsuits*, *Wall St. J.*, Apr. 11, 2008 8, 16

David L. Noll, *Arbitration Conflicts*, 103 *Minn. L. Rev.* 665 (2018) 13

Benjamin Pomerance, *Arbitration over Accountability? The State of Mandatory Arbitration Clauses in Nursing Home Admission Contracts*, 16 *Fla. Coastal L. Rev.* 153 (2015) 5
